IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BOBBY SCOTT, JR. A/K/A BOBBY SCOTT, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent. No. 55419

BOBBY SCOTT, JR. A/K/A BOBBY SCOTT, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent. No. 55534

FILED

APR 07 2010

ACIE K. LINDEMAN

ORDER ADMINISTRATIVELY CLOSING APPEAL

These are proper person appeals from an order denying a postconviction petition for a writ of habeas corpus. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County; Donald M. Mosley, Judge.

Appellant's appeal from the district court's order was previously docketed in this court in Docket No. 55419. The clerk of this court inadvertently docketed a second notice of appeal as a separate matter in Docket No. 55534. Accordingly, we direct the clerk of this court to administratively close the appeal in Docket No. 55534 and transfer to Docket No. 55419 all documents filed or received in this matter.

It is so ORDERED.

Cherry J Л. Gibbons Saitta

Supreme Court of Nevada

(O) 1947A 🛛

cc:

Hon. Donald M. Mosley, District Judge Bobby Scott Jr. Attorney General/Carson City Clark County District Attorney Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA